8/8/2018 News Article - Massachusetts Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

B 05 acuuserrs orraRTMENT OF
LEMENTARY AND SECONDARY (/)

EDUCATION

Security Portal (https://gateway.edu.state.ma.us/) | A-Z Index (/resources/A-Zindex.aspx) | Select Language ¥ Powered by Go-gle Translate (https:/ftranslate.google.com)

S=arch Search

School Finance and District Support

FY19 Update on State Aid Programs for Elementary and Secondary Education

August 1, 2018

The Governor has signed the fiscal year 2019 budget and the legislative session has ended. Here is a summary of the major provisions relating to state aid for elementary
and secondary education.

Chapter 70

The FY19 state budget that allocates $4,907,573,321 in Chapter 70 education aid to Massachusetts school districts. This budget increases aid by $161 million or 3.4
percent over FY18. Every operating district receives at least $30 in additional aid per student, and 133 operating districts receive increases so that they can keep pace
with increases in their foundation budgets.

Special Education Circuit Breaker

The circuit breaker program has been funded at $319,345,293, an increase of $38.1m from last year's funding. Claim forms for FY 18 expenses were due July 2nd. Claims
will be reviewed as they are received, and initial payments will be made this fall. We plan to post reimbursement information by mid-September. We expect the
reimbursement rate for the initial payments this year will be approximately 72 percent. After we have posted the reimbursement information, we will announce the districts
that will be audited this year as required by statute.

In addition to the reimbursement of FY 18 expenses, $5 million will be available for payments to districts experiencing extraordinary increases in their eligible FY19
expenses.
Charter School Tuition Reimbursement

The appropriation for charter school tuition is $90,000,000, which is 50.0 percent of the full entittement. Of the amount appropriated, $39.8 million represents facilities aid,
which is funded at 100 percent and $47.8 million covers 61.5 percent of the first year increase in tuition; the remaining five years of reimbursements are not funded

The individual district amounts will change throughout the year as enrollment and tuition rates are finalized.

Regional and Vocational Transportation

Funding for regional school transportation funding was increased to $68,878,679, a $7.3m increase over FY 18 and non-resident vocational transportation was funded at
$250,000, anincrease of $7,500 from FY 18. Payments will be made to districts based on reported expenses on the FY18 end of year financial returns. Final
reimbursement percentages in FY 18 were 71.3 percent for regional transportation and 5.7 percent for non-resident vocational. Reimbursements for regional transportation
in FY18 will likely be between 73 percent and 75 percent, while the reimbursement percentage for non-resident vocational transportation will likely be approximately 5
percent. Final percentages will be calculated after we have received and processed all districts’ end of year returns.

Homeless Transportation

The appropriation for homeless transportation reimbursement was funded at $9,099,500 an increase of $1m from FY18. Payments will be made to districts based on
reported expenses on the FY18 end of year financial returns. The final reimbursement percentage in FY18 was 33.48 percent for homeless transportation. The FY19 line
item funding will enable us to reimburse districts between 34-36 percent.

Last Updated: August 7, 2018

About this Site

A-Z Site Index (/resources/A-Zindex.aspx)
Policies {/resources/policy.html)
Site Information {/resources/howto.html)

Contact Webmaster (mailto:ecewebservices@doe.mass.edu)

Most Requested

http:/imww.doe.mass.edu/news/news.aspx?id=25092 112



C.S. 1-EC Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue FY2019

NOTICE TO ASSESSORS OF ESTIMATED CHARGES
General Laws, Chapter 59, Section 21
Shrewsbury

A. COUNTY ASSESSMENTS:
County Tax
Suffolk County Retirement
Essex County Reg Comm Center
Sub-Total, County Assessments:

B. STATE ASSESSMENTS AND CHARGES:
Retired Employees Health Insurance
Retired Teachers Health Insurance
Mosquito Control Projects
Air Pollution
Metropolitan Area Planning Council
Old Colony Planning Council
RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge
Sub-Total, State Assessments:

C. TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES:
MBTA
Boston Metro. Transit District
Regional Transit
Sub-Total, Transportation Assessments:

D. ANNUAL CHARGES AGAINST RECEIPTS:
Special Education
STRAP Repayments
Multi-Yr Repayment

Sub-Total, Annual Charges Against Receipts:

E. TUITION ASSESSMENTS:
School Choice Sending Tuition
Charter School Sending Tuition

Sub-Total, Tuition Assessments:

F. TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGES:

o o o o

79,922

11,974

0

0

22,020

113,916

170,066

0

75,752

245,818

3,353

0

0

3,353

256,161

389,534

645,695

1,008,782




C.S. 1-ER Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue FY2019
NOTICE TO ASSESSORS OF ESTIMATED RECEIPTS
General Laws, Chapter 58, Section 25A

Shrewsbury
A. EDUCATION:
Distributions and Reimbursements:
Chapter 70 19,887,358
School Transportation 0
Charter Tuition Reimbursement 24,111
Smart Growth 0
Offset Items — Reserve for Direct Expenditure:
School Choice Receiving Tuition 145,604
Sub-Total, All Education [tems: 20,057,073
B. GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
Distributions and Reimbursements:
Unrestricted General Government Aid 2,880,275
Local Share of Racing Taxes 0
Regional Public Libraries 0
Urban Revitalization 0
Veterans Benefits 113,841
Exemp: VBS and Elderly 99,186
State Owned Land 121,438
Offset Item - Reserve for Direct Expenditure:
Public Libraries 48,734
Sub-Total, All General Government: 3,263,474
C. TOTAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS: 23,320,547




