

Security Portal (https://gateway.edu.state.ma.us/) | A-Z Index (/resources/A-Zindex.aspx) | Select Language

▼ Powered by Google Translate (https://translate.google.com)

Search

Search

#### School Finance and District Support

FY19 Update on State Aid Programs for Elementary and Secondary Education

August 1, 2018

The Governor has signed the fiscal year 2019 budget and the legislative session has ended. Here is a summary of the major provisions relating to state aid for elementary and secondary education.

#### Chapter 70

The FY19 state budget that allocates \$4,907,573,321 in Chapter 70 education aid to Massachusetts school districts. This budget increases aid by \$161 million or 3.4 percent over FY18. Every operating district receives at least \$30 in additional aid per student, and 133 operating districts receive increases so that they can keep pace with increases in their foundation budgets.

#### **Special Education Circuit Breaker**

The circuit breaker program has been funded at \$319,345,293, an increase of \$38.1m from last year's funding. Claim forms for FY18 expenses were due July 2nd. Claims will be reviewed as they are received, and initial payments will be made this fall. We plan to post reimbursement information by mid-September. We expect the reimbursement rate for the initial payments this year will be approximately 72 percent. After we have posted the reimbursement information, we will announce the districts that will be audited this year as required by statute.

In addition to the reimbursement of FY18 expenses, \$5 million will be available for payments to districts experiencing extraordinary increases in their eligible FY19 expenses

#### Charter School Tuition Reimbursement

The appropriation for charter school tuition is \$90,000,000, which is 50.0 percent of the full entitlement. Of the amount appropriated, \$39.8 million represents facilities aid, which is funded at 100 percent and \$47.8 million covers 61.5 percent of the first year increase in tuition; the remaining five years of reimbursements are not funded

The individual district amounts will change throughout the year as enrollment and tuition rates are finalized.

#### Regional and Vocational Transportation

Funding for regional school transportation funding was increased to \$68,878,679, a \$7.3m increase over FY18 and non-resident vocational transportation was funded at \$250,000, anincrease of \$7,500 from FY18. Payments will be made to districts based on reported expenses on the FY18 end of year financial returns. Final reimbursement percentages in FY18 were 71.3 percent for regional transportation and 5.7 percent for non-resident vocational. Reimbursements for regional transportation in FY18 will likely be between 73 percent and 75 percent, while the reimbursement percentage for non-resident vocational transportation will likely be approximately 5 percent. Final percentages will be calculated after we have received and processed all districts' end of year returns.

#### **Homeless Transportation**

The appropriation for homeless transportation reimbursement was funded at \$9,099,500 an increase of \$1m from FY18. Payments will be made to districts based on reported expenses on the FY18 end of year financial returns. The final reimbursement percentage in FY18 was 33.48 percent for homeless transportation. The FY19 line item funding will enable us to reimburse districts between 34-36 percent.

Last Updated: August 7, 2018

#### **About this Site**

A-Z Site Index (/resources/A-Zindex.aspx)

Policies (/resources/policy.html)

Site Information (/resources/howto.html)

Contact Webmaster (mailto:eoewebservices@doe.mass.edu)

#### **Most Requested**

# C.S. 1-EC Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue FY2019 NOTICE TO ASSESSORS OF ESTIMATED CHARGES

## General Laws, Chapter 59, Section 21 Shrewsbury

A. COUNTY ASSESSMENTS:	
County Tax	0
Suffolk County Retirement	0
Essex County Reg Comm Center	0
Sub-Total, County Assessments:	0
B. STATE ASSESSMENTS AND CHARGES:	
Retired Employees Health Insurance	0
Retired Teachers Health Insurance	0
Mosquito Control Projects	79,922
Air Pollution	
Metropolitan Area Planning Council	11,974
Old Colony Planning Council	0
RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge	22,020
Sub-Total, State Assessments:	113,916
C. TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES:	110,310
MBTA	Banks Street
Boston Metro. Transit District	170,066
Regional Transit	0
Sub-Total, Transportation Assessments:	75,752
— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	245,818
D. ANNUAL CHARGES AGAINST RECEIPTS:	
Special Education	3,353
STRAP Repayments	0
Multi-Yr Repayment	0
Sub-Total, Annual Charges Against Receipts:	3,353
E. TUITION ASSESSMENTS:	
School Choice Sending Tuition	256,161
Charter School Sending Tuition	389,534
Sub-Total, Tuition Assessments:	645,695
F. TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGES:	
. TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGES:	1,008,782

# C.S. 1-ER Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue FY2019 NOTICE TO ASSESSORS OF ESTIMATED RECEIPTS

### General Laws, Chapter 58, Section 25A Shrewsbury

A. EDUCATION:

**Veterans Benefits** 

State Owned Land

**Public Libraries** 

Exemp: VBS and Elderly

Offset Item - Reserve for Direct Expenditure:

Sub-Total, All General Government:

C. TOTAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS:

#### **Distributions and Reimbursements:** Chapter 70 19,887,358 **School Transportation** 0 Charter Tuition Reimbursement 24,111 **Smart Growth** 0 Offset Items - Reserve for Direct Expenditure: School Choice Receiving Tuition 145,604 Sub-Total, All Education Items: 20,057,073 **B. GENERAL GOVERNMENT: Distributions and Reimbursements:** Unrestricted General Government Aid 2,880,275 Local Share of Racing Taxes 0 Regional Public Libraries 0 Urban Revitalization 0

113,841

99,186

121,438

48,734

3,263,474

23,320,547